. Rule2.33

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact information 1n

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Name of Company

Mark Elliot Furmiture Limited

Company number

02568700

In the
High Court Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8306 of 2010

We William James Wright
KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

United Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimstration of the above company

Mark Jeremy Orton
KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

United Kingdom

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on27 August 2010

Signed

JoirNrrdTnisrator

Dated 27 August 2010

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form One Snowhill
The contact information that you give will be visible to Snow Hill Queensway
researchers of the public record Birmingham

B4 6GH

Con

TUESDAY

Vanessa Ting

Tel +44 121 6095891}

DX Exchange

31/08/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

Number DX 709850 Birmingham 26
*AGAZKNOG* ipanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A22 238




Mark Elliot Furniture Limited
(in administration)
Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (both as amended)

KPMG LAP
27 August 2010
This report contams 27 Pages

ww/bab/vt/1f Report to Creditors

COMPANIES Hoyse

See Notice About these Proposats  All nghts resenved




ai
Mark Elltor Furmiture Limited
{in admurustration)
Starement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

27 August 2040

Notice: About these Proposals

This Proposal has been prepared by Willlam Wright and Mark Orton, the Joint
Administrators of Mark Elliot Furniture Limited, selely to comply with their statutory
duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insclvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of therr proposals for achieving the purposes of the
adminmistration order, and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by
any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t bemg used, and 15 not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in Mark Elliot Furniture Limted

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are 1llustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context
other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its
own nisk  To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Admimstrators do not
assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal

Wilham Wright 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Mark Orton 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Joint Admimistrators act as agents for Mark Elliot Furniture Limited and contract
without personal liability The appointments of the Joint Admimistrators are personal
to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person n respect of this
Proposal or the conduct of the administration

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




b biard
Mark Elfior Furniture Limited
(et adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
27 August 2010
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Executive summary 2
3 Background and events leading to the administration 3
4 Purpose of the administration and proposal for achieving
this objective 3
5 Progress of the administration to date 4
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Receipts and payments account
3 Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs
4 Estimated financial position and schedule of creditors
5 Sale of business memorandum (SIP16)

See Notice About these Proposals Al nghts reserved




1 Glossary

Admmstration Order

Admimstrators

Company

SKG

Durectors

Act
Rules

CVA

IPR

Bank

Barclays Mercantile

Pension Trustees

Mark Elliot Furmture Limuted
(in admuustration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

27 August 2010

The Admnistration Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry,
Court No 8306 of 2010

Willlam Wright and Mark Orton of KPMG LLP

Mark Elliot Furmiture Limited, previously known as
Broadblue Limited

SKG Capital Limited

John Elhot
Mark Elliot
Peter Dean
Emma Elliot
June Elliot
Jennifer Love

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise Act
2002)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise
Act 2002)

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Intellectual Property Rights
Barclays Bank plc

Barclays Mercantile Limited

Trustees of Broadblue Limited Pension Scheme

The references in these Proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to be the Insolvency
Act 1986, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended) respectively

See Notice About these Proposals  All nights reserved 1




AR

Mark Elhiot Farniture Linuted
{en udrmumisiranon)

Statement of Proposals

KPAMG LLP

27 Augnsr 2010

2 Executive summary

e Wilham Wnrnght and Mark Orton of KPMG LLP were appomted as Jont
Admunistrators of Mark Elliot Limited by the Company’s directors on 6 July 2010

o The Company was mcotporated on 14 December 1990 and its principal activity was
the manufacture and retatling of furniture

e The Company had been in a CVA smce October 2008 Recent trading had not been
sufficient to enable the Company to stay within the terms of the CVA and as a result
the supervisor of the CVA deteinned that the airangement had failled  As a result, the
directors filed a notice of mtention 1o appomt admimstrators on 18 June 2010,
proposing the CVA supervisor, Andrew McTear, of McTear, Wilhams and Wood, as
the prospective admmistrator

s Subsequent to this notice being filed, the Company engaged KPMG LLP, {ollowing an
intraduction from an interested party, SKG, to run an accelerated marketing process of
the busmess, whuch was detatled to creditors i a memorandum provided with the
mitial letter noufying of the appointment (and reproduced at Appendin 5) The
OWLOME Wb d ducteasful sale of the busiess to two subsidianes of SKG Capital

» Based on the expected level of net realisations and amounts owed to the secured
creditors, it 15 anticipated that a dividend will become available to unsecured creditors,
but we are unable to currently estimate the likely quantum of these funds

e  As it s anticipated that a distribution will become available to unsecured creditors, in
accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, a meeting
of creditors by correspondence will be held in accordance with Paragraph 58 of
Schedule B of the Act A Tormal notice of conduct of business by correspondence 1s
encloscd wath this Report A full explanation of the process of the process i1s set oul m
section 5 6 of this Report

e The most hkely exit route for the admmstration 1s to place the Company mto
hquidation under Paragraph 100 of the Act, as explained in section 5 6 of this Report

o This document in its enuirety constifutes the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals A summary list of the Proposals 1s shown mn section 3 6 of this Report

William Wright
Jowt Adnunisor ator

Suee Natice Abou these Froposals - Al nghts reserwd

12




coiac]
Mark Efhot Furniture Limuted
(tn admunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
27 August 2010

3 Background and events leading to the administration

The principal activity of the Company was the manufacture and retail of furmture It was
sincorporated on 14 December 1990, as Broadblue Limited, and operated ten leasehold
stores and a factory and head office in Beccles, Suffolk

The Company had been in a CVA since October 2008 Recent trading had not been
sufficient to enable the Company to stay within the terms of the CVA and as a result, the
supervisor of the CVA determined that the arrangement had failed As a consequence, the
directors filed a notice of intention to appoint admimistrators on 18 June 2010 proposing the
CVA supervisor, Andrew McTear of McTear, Wilhams and Wood as the prospective
admimstrator

On 17 June 2010, KPMG were approached by SKG to discuss the Company’s situation
SKG confirmed that they had been in discussions with the directors about a possible
investment 1n the Company SKG recommended that the Company discuss 1ts options with
KPMG, and on 22 June 2010, KPMG were formally engaged by the Company

Due to a lack of funding, KPMG’s nstructions were to run an accelerated sales process to
seek to secure a gomng concern solution for the business Follewmg a full marketing
process, all indicative offers received were on a business and asset purchase basis The
final sale was concluded on 6 July 2010, immediately following the appointment of Wall
Wright and Mark Orton appointed as Joint Administrators

Full details of the background can be found in Appendix 5, the memorandum concerning
the sale of business as provided to creditors following appointment

4 Purpose of the administration and proposal for
achieving this objective

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators have the
following hierarchy of objectives In order these are

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up, or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Joint Adminmistrators concluded that objective (b) was the most viable for the following
reasons

* It was not possible to trade the Company 1n admunistration due to a lack of funding and
a number of other 1ssues as highlighted in Appendix 5

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 3




Mark Elliot Furniture Linuted
(in adnurustration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
27 August 2010

e In addition to the above, due to the fact that a thorough sales process had been
undertaken to test the market, 1t was unlikely that extending the process through the
administration would have resulted 1n increased value being realised

* As a result, the business was sold immediately following appointment, achieving a
better result than would have been likely 1f the Company were wound up

The Admimstrators have sold the business and assets for the benefit of the creditors and are
now 1 the process of determining the available funds for creditors

5 Progress of the administration to date

5.1 Sale of business

As previcusly stated in this Report, a sale of business was completed immediately
following our appointment to subsidianes of SKG, a thard party company

The sale consideration achieved was as follows

Stock Plant & Intellectual Goodwill Total
equipment property
£ £ £ £ £

Statley Properties 109,997 1 1 1 110,000
Limited (now MEF
Retail Limited)
(retaul business)
HSB  Construction 39,998 1 1 40,000
(Eastern) Limited
(now MEF
Manufacturing
Limuted)
(manufacturing
business)

All consideration was paid immediately on completion and has been received

5.2 Asset realisations

521 Debtors

The Company’s books and records show some amounts due in respect of book debts These
amounts are currently being investigated

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 4




Mark Elliot Furmiture Limited
{in adrunistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

27 August 2010

522 Bond

The Joint Adminstrators understand that Barclays Mercantile hold a bond of £40,000 in
relation to merchant acquiring services provided to the retail outlets As the sale of business
agreement stipulated that all outstanding orders must be completed by the purchaser, the
Joint Adnunistrators do not anticipate any claims under this faciity However we are
currently unable to confirm whether the full amount of the bond will be returned, or the
timing thereof, and we will continue to liaise with Barclays Mercantile accordingly

523 Investigations

The Admmustrators have a duty to investigate whether potential courses of action exist
against thard parties which would increase recovenes for creditors If creditors wish to
bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Administrators, they are
invited to do so mn wnting to Wilhlam Wnght and Mark Orten at KPMG LLP, One
Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH

3.3 Costs of realisations

531 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules
Further information 15 given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators ' Fees, a copy of which can be obtained at
www r3 ore uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v3_Apnl _2007¢1y pdl  However, (f you are unable to
access this guide and would like a copy please contact Vanessa Ting on 0121 609 5891

The Admimistrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters anising in the administration at their
normal hourly rate of charging, as set out in Appendix 3 This proposal will be considered
at the meeting of creditors

Attached as Appendix 4 1s a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 27 August 2010, as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9 (“SIP 97)

In the period to 27 August 2010, we have incurred time costs of £41,259 50 representing

170 70 hours This includes work undertaken 1n respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions
and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists

See Notice About these Proposals  All rights reserved 5




cbiak

Mark Elltot Furniture Linuted
(tn adrunistrationj

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

27 Augusi 2010

5.4 Liabilities

541 Secured creditors

Barclays Bank plc hold a debenture dated 12 March 2002 As at appointment, we
understand approximately £4,000 was owed to the Bank relating to the most recent
outstanding company credit card bills

Our solicitors will review this debenture to confirm its validity and, once confirmed, this
amount will be repaid 1n full from funds realised

542 Preferential creditors

As all employees were transferred as part of the sale purchase agreement under the
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Repgulations (TUPE), the Jont
Admuimstrators do not anticipate any preferential creditor claims in the administration

543 TUnsecured creditors

Following the expected repayment of the secured creditor, the Joint Admumstrators
anticipate that following settiement of all costs of realisation, a surplus of funds wili be
available for the unsecured creditors, however, we cannot confirm the quantumn or ttming
of the distrtbution

The approximate quantum of unsecured creditors also remains uncertain whilst the failed
CVA 15 finalised Further updates will follow 1n our future reports as the position is
clanfied

544 Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs of £2,138 and £1,997 (both net of VAT) were incurred by the
CVA supervisor, Andrew McTear and McTear, Willlams and Wood LLP respectively
These costs were incurred 1n respect of preparations for the appointment of administrators,
with the CVA supervisor carrying out his required duty following the failure of the
arrangement

In light of the above, the Joint Administrators believe that these costs should be considered
pursuant to Rule 2 33(2B)(h) of the Rules, being fees charged by another person qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner

Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Rules, these costs are therefore subject to separate approval

by a creditors’ commuttee, should one be established, or by resolution of a meeting of
creditors

See Notice About these Proposals  All rights reserved 6




Ua Mark Elhot Furniture Linuted
{in adrunustration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

27 August 2010

5.5 Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Adminstrators are required to hold a meeting of creditors In the mterests of restricting
unnecessary costs, we propose to hold a meeting of creditors by correspondence, n
accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule BI of the Act In accordance with Rule 2 48 (1)
of the Insolvency Act 1986 please find appended to thus report Form 2 25B, being formal
notice of conduct of business by correspondence

For voting purposes the completed Form 2 25B should be completed and returned to the
admimstrators by no later than 12 00 noon on 13 September 2010 together with a statement
of claim

Please note that in accordance with Rule 2 48(7) of the Insolvency Act 1986 any single
creditor, or a group of creditors, of the Company whose debt(s) amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company may, within 5 business days from the administrators
sending out the resolution or proposals, require him to summon a meeting of creditors to
consider the matters raised herein 1n accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Act
1986

551 EC Regulations
The EC regulations will apply to these proceedings which constitute main proceedings as

defined in Article 13 of the EC Regulations The centre of main 1nterest of the Company 1s
mn England within the EC

5.6 Joint Administrators’ proposals

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document n 1ts entirety

constitutes the Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Scheduie B1

of the Act

The Administrators propose the following

¢ To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Admimstrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the objective
as set out above

s To investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have

s To seek an extension to the admunistration period 1if deemed necessary by the
Admimstrators

¢ That the Administrators be permitted to pay any realisations to secured and preferential
creditors

See Notice About these Proposals  All rights reserved 7




il
W Mark Elliot Furniture Linuted
(in administration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

27 August 2010

¢ That the Administrators will be discharged from hability in respect of any action of
their as Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, upon
the filing of the final Receipts and Payments account 1n accordance with Rule 2 110 of
the Rules

o If the Admimistrators think funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
Administrators may at their discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured
creditors for adjudication by a subsequent hquidator, should one be appointed, and that
the cost of so doing be met as a cost of the Admimstration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration The Adrministrators may, at their discretion, adjudicate
the claims of unsecured creditors and seek the permission of the court for a distribution
to be made to the unsecured creditors by the Admumistrators pursuant to Paragraph
65(3) Sch B1 of the Act

e If distribution of funds within the administration are deemed mappropnate, the Joint
Administrators, Willham Wright and Mark Orton, are appointed as Joint Liqudators of
the Company which will subsequently be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation or
compulsory lLiquidation In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3),
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved

e« If creditors” voluntary liquidation and compulsory hiquidation are deemed
inappropriate, the Joint Administrators take the necessary steps to move the Company
straight into dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

e That pursuant to Rules 2 67A and 2 33(2B), the costs incurred by Andrew McTear and
McTear, Williams and Wood LLP 1n respect of preparations made for the appointment
of the Joint Administrators outhned 1n section 54 4 of this report be approved based
upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

e That the Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to tuime during the period of the admmistration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment Also, that the Admimistrators be authorised to draw disbursements from
time to time to include category two disbursements

e That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice

provided to the Admimstrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the
assets of the Company

See Notice About these Propesals  All nghts reserved 2




Appendix 1

Statutory information

Mark Elliot Furniture Limuted
(i admurustranion)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
27 August 2010

Company name and
Trading style

Administration Order

Date of appomtment

H

Present Administrators
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Present registered office

Trading address

Previous registered office

Mark Elhot Furniture Limited

The Adminmistration Order was granted 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry,
Court No 8306 of 2010

6 July 2010

Willlam Wnght 15 authonsed to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
England and Wales

Mark Orton 1s authorised to act as an inselvency practitioner
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Administrators are beng exercised by
either or both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Mark Elhiot 14/12/1992 N/A
Emma Elliot 14/09/1994 N/A
Jennifer Love 01/08/2001 N/A
John Elliot 01/08/2001 04/08/2010
June Ellhot 01/08/2001 04/08/2010
Peter Dean 01/08/2001 09/08/2010

Robert Collins
14 December 1990
02568700

Colomal House, Anson Way, Beccles Business Park, Beccles,
NR34 7TL

c¢/o KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway,
Birmingham, B4 6GH
31 Timberhill, Norwich, Norfolk, NR1 3LA

No audited details of the Company’s prior year trading results are available as the
Company produced abbreviated unaudited accountants
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Mark Elliot Furniture Linuted
(i admunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
27 August 2010

Authorised share capital

Issued share capital
Shareholders

1,098 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
1,098

Mark Elliot — 560 shares
Emma Elliot — 300 shares
Andrew Hall — 50 shares
Janet Hall — 50 shares
Jennifer Love — 49 shares
Peter Dean — 49 shares
Cheryl Elliot — 40 shares

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




oot

Mark Elliot Furniture Limited
(in admustration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
27 August 2010

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Mark Elhot Furnitute Limited

(In Admunistration)

Admimstlrators’ Abstract of Recepts & Payments

Statement From 06/07/2016 From G6/87/2010
of Affarrs To 27/08/2010 To 27/08/2010
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Property rights/Patents 200 200
Goodwill 200 200
400 4 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & machtnery 39,999 00 39,995 00
Stock 109 997 00 109,997 00
149,996 00 149,996 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank nterest, gross 345 345
345 345
COST O REALISATIONS
Apents'/Valuers' fees 381154 3,81154
Legal fees 10077 60 10,077 60
Statutory advertising 7560 7560
Other property expenses 1200 1200
(13,976 74) (13,976 74)
136,026 71 136,026 71
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 2,438 57
Floaung charge current 133,588 14
136,026 71
Note
= William James Wright
Admimstrator
Page § o IPS SQL Ver 501




hcknze

Appendix 3
Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved

Mark Elliot Furniture Limited
(tnt admurustration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
27 August 2010



Mark Elliot Furniture Limited in administration

Time Cost Analysis from 6 July to 27 August 2010

Partner/
Director
Admimstration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashiermg) 010

Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews)
General

Books and records

Statutory and comphance

Appointment and related formalities
Bonding and bordereau

Checklist & reviews

Strategy documents 120
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT

Post appointment corporation tax 010
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Agreement of preferential clains 700
General correspondence 100

Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE /CT
Statutory reports

Employees

Pensions reviews

Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors
Directors' questionnaire / checklist
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Frechold property

Health & safety

Leasehold property

Sale of business 700
Total 1n period

12 40

020
020
300

050

010

16 00
600

tor

290

360
3090

120
020

600

3000

3130

370

090
280

020

Manager Admimstra Support

070
050

020

020

060

Total Time cost  Average
hours hourly rate
370 £777 50 £210 14
050 £52 50 £105 00
360 £61200 £17000
4330  £10,27550 £237 31
120 £27000 £22500
020 £4500 £22500
1 40 £63900 £456 43
6 00 £1,11000 £18500
010 £5150 £51500
700 £3,080 00 £440 00
3140 £5,55000 £176 75
020 £64 00 £320 00
3490 £6,187 50 £17729
420 £992 50 £236 31
090 £148 50 £16500
280 £462 00 £165 00
010 £3200 £32000
020 £4500 £22500
16 00 £5,20500 £32531
13 00 £5,660 00 £435 38
17070 £41,25950  £24171




Mark Elhiot Furniture Linuted
{in adminstration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
27 August 2010

Appendix 4
Estimated financial position and schedule of creditors

NOTE:

The directors’ statement of affairs has not been recetved as at the date of this report This
will be provided to creditors with our next report following receipt In the absence of a
statement of affairs, an estimated financial position based solely on estimated book values
15 attached, compiled from company records

See Notice About these Proposals Al rights reserved




Mark Elliot Furniture Limited - in administration
Estimated Balance Sheet Values at 6 July 2010

Fixed Assets

Tangible Assets 288,824
Investments 1
Total Fixed Assets 288825

Current Assets

Stock 467,246
Trade and Other Debtors 91,632
Inter-Company Loans 603
Cash at bank and in hand 1,987
Total Current Assets 561,468
Laabilities

Trade and Other Creditors 3,848,765
Total Liabilities 3,848,765
Net Assets -2,998,472
Equity

Ordinary Share Capital 1,098
Share Premmm Account 19,140
Profit and Loss Account -3,009,902
Loss for the Year -8,808
Total Capital and Reserves -2,998,472

Please note the above has been compiled exclusively from information provided by the Company and has not
been audited or verified in any way by the Joint Admimstrators




7€ 91 010z 15080V €7 010Z 1A 108 sdt

7Jo 1 afey

440 010D ‘Angpng ‘uody ‘Yl ssauwsng eaug ‘| deqiedT LN { 106D

XdE 0£2d IOHON ‘Uuk- 53ury ‘UoHOOM YUON ‘SU3pIRD) PUE|POoMm 79 [lPsuel auef  OLD

ROpUOT ‘19§ JEOLAUWOT) B [ ATNOY S8l Wasu| 101D

mmv N_ Zm .wc:._.to.}) .—.unoﬁ :Owwﬁ:hmm ,vmsoz umﬁ_._m :D..w..:.c:ﬁ— ..AUCM>_OmGH um. ._Gu:,-uu.«o.mcw a:uﬂ\_uwa:ﬂ—z un_uﬁ— wEgm:U u% u==0>0¢ 2_'— OO—U
Zd4E €TS8 1981W0S YUoN ‘UR-12dns-uolsapy ‘YHON POy SpIsAuung ‘asnop eyd|y P17 SAUURLIEZAL, 2A19SWI0H 10HD
AV £TUN MJOHON ‘Bas-3Ul-JXau-s][ap, ‘We[oH ‘[[eH WweyyjoH WIPQ IS L weyyoy  QOHD

pI0jpag MdL PN uojsdimay ‘3IRIST [RINSNPU[ peOY WNQop, PROY UoI|IeY ¢} ‘asnof] ssaifol] 531AJG AJ2JUg any 204D
Qg8 ENLL WY ‘spEM 23pliqun] IsinipssquieT ‘ureydeq aur] sBuippng wreg weydeg ¢ spauudyiedd (04D
d06 FEUN HICHnG $3]233¢] ‘peay projson panwn i auqey 0042

A0S TEAN oINS yo1samo | x0f () d ‘SIUNGIIY IAW0ISn)) JNTM HIO}NS 7§ NISS £0AD

UMY [ON ‘WeySurmoN ‘05LL XOHOd U3 3AIAIRS Jaworsn) uog  70AD

HAT 114 VOpuoT *aA0r0) swmoqisam 917 o)) ¥ pue[duy 1040

gdE €V ‘queanIo 95 puj puny A, Nedynog 1neg [eUoEUI)] SUOS 3 Uospunwpy 00TID

109 01 M ‘wopuoT “dde[{ Jaume] ¢ prinn Euam.mua 00D

N3¢ 77D ‘9Bpuque) ‘prejjays 1210 ‘Usdn) Y1 o pr1 sanuadosg asnoy a[jrasLy ag 104D

1d FEUN eng s3p233g ‘240D YuoN “¥sof) Lauwmds g( e paeg 00D

TMS 4D WIPRD 069 xed O d g wi) 900D

ZNE F14D ‘Wipm) ‘Aepy wno1) ‘gL Xod O d ‘Senjeuad wE_E ] asnoH ssnuedwon) 00D

SH6 IN ‘sopuoT ‘peoy S[AULI] 76/06 SWASAS INO[OD 100D

NAQ 6ZX0 uaxQ) ‘fauripy ‘proyf 38uey I JOomaN 9 juf) PI1 siusuodwo)) Y1omya0]) £02)

4S8 €74V ‘Uaaplaqy ‘anua) [20xy ‘69081 “oH Od priamd qqnyn 2000

HOI [4N NiepoN yatioN peay adioqy ‘[jef{ 11035 ueqeuor 0 ¥ siaqueyn 1000

XAl $6AN “ANAL-NOAN-ATLS VIMAN Uouaqduo fouady suonnguiued ayy, 000

O'1Z 644 ‘Sour ‘projumels ‘UMY 15 19aAG Y8y 9 asnoy A3yding  SOHD

OLTEI66L4A ON TNy * LT 86HA "Weying “anun) swawded 14 g vodd

NHEE 011D S2[em [noS Jppae) ‘aaoan) yieg eg] seaddpug  €odD

A€ 07UN A[OJHON ‘wreyaiac ‘Fuis(g] ‘wae wnsuam sorzadeid swayog 208D

AV9 81dI XI010S ‘PlomYINOg ‘peoy uonelg J910H Yiklg 104D

AV SN ‘Aaung ‘Lspaqure)) ‘¢ ey wawdeg sery ysnug 00€D

0Ag dEDF ‘UopuoT Yrys1apun | ‘SuIH 1§ BAIAY  LOVD

UML SN'T ‘U[oour] ‘peg xog Od ‘anua)) wsuidey Jaem weydey 90y

Ud8 68D NIOUNS |IYsAeH peoy spue(loH pf - € Pryuweo: NWy - S0vO

dSl L1d1 oyns adeug ‘eH waauo)) sdunfepy adeus ASTW Y3NGIP[Y OV

XU9 L£SE ‘[osug uoiduupo) ‘peoy Lapdepy 2Geno) Fuouny URBMF BY L0V

M9 $1d1 A1eung plomyinog “Lamary Aeg 3|og Fd sureupy  TOvD

CIHE €11 ‘Aaung ‘aFpuqlap ‘proy sojjey 7 ‘esnop ayao Aumasg aanoy  [1VD

MEG SIN NIOJION ‘YIMIeN ‘a)eIsT [ELISTPU] POy UL A ‘PEOY APIoIUOD) ¢ W IV QOVD

|Labig] xegpuoydajay, FRLTI g SSaUppY ey Aoy
EJE(] JOEJUO)) ISE))

pajany damunan g Joif e




TE€ 91 0107 N3Ny €7

0102 12A 108 SdI

Z Jjo g afeq

AL 918 MYSPOA 1594, ‘SPaa] “93pL0o]) ‘Jue] poop AJ[SSON ¢ MYM [N TOMD

v 81 vQ Uy pud Aepy uoumua)) | PYT AN YYM 10MD

HN{ 7Ad ‘puepoas ‘aapung 153 puj APINOLD) 1215344, ‘PROY |99ON BL Pl pRID2ABIM SSAWDM  0OMD

L0 AMIMS ‘uopuoT ‘peoy 2oeped weySunpng {11 9daq jonuo) 11pai) dnouny eipapy ydesdaja], £0LD

. AV6 TINH Burliom ‘SLSh XOH Od ‘SINAWAVI-Sdd Aerdeg swydny Fumuopsg sy Z0LD

O Z1JH 23ysweydunpng ‘aquiodiy YSIH ‘peoy pu] suet Spe jersapuy iseudeads fasnoy opai PANWI] SSa1d Opayl Y], 0L
X[€ 6dd ‘Projumlg Sred A2[yding ‘mofedung uwe,] Ane(] piCIWIE)S $1018I003(] AY . 001D

{45 NZOA ‘uopuo] ‘pueng ¢-f oune) NIA OVd 12an(] seQ) [[Y§ 208D

AH. £7d1 Aiopng a4y ‘quomsiesg ‘sueT ypomasierg ‘afenony oy ‘| mup Py saunsnpuf Suimag 108D

ANZFM UOPUOT HNMSIYD DAL ISNOYIRIN 6 AATITIANU| SuHeg 008D

XX6 16 ‘U0lof ‘YuomuIe,] ‘proy [[1H 2U0IS ‘IR [RA0Y “anua)) wowaSeury SnusAsy ey [eAoy 104D
V8§ L7146 ‘2ayseoue] Juowiag ‘2enbg euen 17 300" 0040

106 d1A © ‘wopuoT © Jeang saweyf 1addfy | "1dd £0dD

Tv¥F 0101 ‘xassyg ‘uolyBno] yoeag Y3y [PH spiddr] “ssnoy yoeo) ayy, D71d 99R[d PUR[MOd 704D

HAL SVA ‘uoiBuire sy ey ssaumsag runuan) ‘preasnog adony 059 P11 M cauag siaddoy 104D

dH6 PIHY X35s0§ 153 IsanyBui|[ig J00ng suel§ o)) suelg PG MmN 0040

198 9AQ SPUBIPIA 1594 ‘projuimsBury ‘g1 xog (O “2au)) Buissadolg juawmieg JamodN  [OND

HAE 01dN NIOHoN ‘yammtoN projsiol ‘sue Jog SIDIAIIG MES N|OJION  QOND

dS6 DS “SHAH Uiy ‘peoy yuomsiem g TN S0WD

D¢ TV ‘SMaH sueqfy 1§ aueT A0 OLL  PY] swauodwo) 79 19aUd A [[PYINN  TOWD

VNG EAN H[ogns ‘s3[dag ‘apedA(reqd || ueun(] % sqGoH ‘Sl [OWD

D¢ STHW WY “SUOISPIRW IN ‘UHOMAIIN ‘Que oI U243 ‘ST PUI SI9P[V [ 1) sayiddng Aragsjoydpy sunepy  QOND
fmqumniy 0D

[rewyg xgguoydajpp jalalily SSPPY auteN Ay

eje( JoTIU0)) 5K
PN dAnjiuanyg JOUrH e




Appendix 5

Sale of business memorandum (SIP 16)

See Notice About these Proposals  All rights reserved

Mark Eltiot Furniture Limuted
(xn admimistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
27 August 2010




Mark Elhot Furmture Limited (*the Company”) — in administratton
SIP 16 Memorandum regarding the sale of business on 6 July 2010
Background

The Company 1s a manufacturer and retailer of furmiture based mn East Angha, operating ten
leasehold stores and a factory and head office in Beccles, Suffolk

The Company had been in a company voluntary arrangement (“CVA”) since October 2008
Recent trading had not been sufficient to enable the Company to stay within the terms of the
CVA and as a result the supervisor of the CVA has determimed that the arrangement has
falled As a consequence, the directors filed a notice of intention to appoint admimstrators on
18 June 2010 proposing the CVA supervisor, Andrew McTear of McTear, Williams and
Wood as the prospective administrator

The only secured creditor to the Company 1s Barclays Bank plc (“the Bank™) with the only
facilities provided being a current bank account which 1s 1n credit Barclays Mercantile
Limited provide card acceptance factlities

The Notice of Intention provided protection in the form of an interim motatorium whilst the
options for the Company could be assessed

Disclosure of information as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
The source of the admmstrator’s initial introduction

On 17 June 2010, KPMG LLP (“KPMG”) were approached by SKG Capital Limited
(“SKG”) to discuss the Company’s situation SKG confirmed that they had been n
discussions with the directors about a possible investment in the Company and had suggested
to the directors that, given the financial position of the Company, they should ensure they
sought to pursue the best option for ali creditors They recommended that the Company speak
to KPMG to discuss these options The directors therefore made ¢ontact with KPMG

The extent of the admmistrator’s involvement prior to appointm ent

Following contact from the directors on 18 June 2010, we discussed the various potential
options that the Company had available to 1t

With the CVA failed, the directors confirmed that they had already spoken with the
supervisor and a notice of intention to appoint administrators had been filed to establish the
mterim moratorium

KPMG advised that i order to seek the best outcome, a possible strategy would be to
undertake an accelerated marketing process whilst the Company was protected by the interim
moratorrum This would be 1n the interest of all stakeholders and in particular, the company’s
creditors

The directors subsequently requested that KPMG be engaged by the Company to assist them
in exploring the potential sale of the Company or 1ts business and assets

Following this instruction KPMG were formally engaged on 22 June 2010 by the Company




The Company confirmed that they were already speaking to two parties about possible
disposal options — one being SKG as per the onginal introduction detailed above, and another
being a consortium that the directors had 1dentified

KPMG advised that a much wider marketing process needed to be undertaken n order to
properly nvestigate the options available to the Company The timescales for this were
dictated by the length of the interim moratorium and as such, we felt a resolution would be
required by Friday 2 July 2010, notwithstanding the possibility of filing a successive notice of
mtention to appoint administrators at Court

Marketing activities conducted by the company and/or the adm nistrator

As noted above, the significant pressure caused by the failure of the CVA meant the abihity to
continue trading was only possible under the cover of a Notice of Intention to appoint
administrators This therefore reduced the available timeframe to market the business for sale
via a focused and intense marketing campaign

Consequently the directors, with the assistance of KPMG, quickly made contact with a total
of 44 parties to facilitate a focussed sales process 1n order to secure a potential purchaser for
the Company These parties comprised a range of distressed VC investors and prospective
trade buyers Additionally, the opportumty was circulated around KPMG nationally

Of the 44 parties approached, 11 requested further information and 5 held discussions with
management {including the 2 parties they had already 1dentified}

Four formal offers were received, all of which were on a business and asset purchase basis
No party made an offer to acquire the Company via a share sale due to the level of hiabilities
mn 1ts balance sheet The final sale was concluded on 6 July 2010 following contract
negotiations and the filing of a second notice of intention to appoint admimstrators on 1 July
2010, with Will Wright and Mark Orton of KPMG as proposed appointees

The four offers were as follows

Offer A £150,000 Business and assets, including continuation of trade
Offer B £75,000 Business and assets, mcluding continuation of trade
Offer C £82,000 Business and assets, including continuation of trade
Offer D £69,750 Purchase of current stock and hquidation of this thereafter

Have the directors been advised to take independent legal advice on their personal
position?

The directors were advised by KPMG to take independent legal advice on their personal
position throughout the sale process

Valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

Messrs GVA Gnmley (“GVA™) were engaged by KPMG as independent agents on 23 June
2010 to perform an assessment of the value of the Company’s plant and machinery at the
factory and showroom premises The range of valuations for plant and machinery were
£28,000 to £75,000 GVA confirmed that there was no value in the ieasehold property
nterests




This valuation was utilised in benchmarking the offers received for the business and assets

The alternative courses of action that were considered by the administrator, with an
explanation of possible financial outcomes

KPMG considered the following courses of action when advising the Company

1) Continued trading and share sale (outside of administration)

We considered whether 1t was possible for the Company to trade outside an administration
process

Owing to the high level of creditors, particularly HMRC, and the fact that the CVA had
failed, there was no scope for the Company to continue to trade without an insolvency

process

2) Admumustration. trading on and marketing the business for sale

The major 1ssue around an administrators’ ability to trade was that all ntellectual property
and product designs (together “IPR”) used by the Company were owned by a third party,
being the Trustees of Broadblue Limited Pension Scheme (certain trustees of which were also
directors of the Company) The IPR had been transferred to the Trustees in 2008 1in return for
£250,000 which was 1njected as working capital into the Company

We obtained legal advice which confirmed that ownership of the mntellectual property vested
in the Pension Trustees and that, should the licence to use the ntellectual property be
terminated, the Company would be unable to manufacture or sell stock using the ‘Mark
Elliot’ name or designs

The Pension Trustees nformed us that they would seek to terminate the licence and take legal
action n the event of an administration, so that there was a serious risk that the administrators
would be unable to manufacture or sell any new or existing goods

Further, significant funding would have been required to allow trading to continue, together
with additional risks and damage to the business being caused by the Company not having the
abihity to fulfil orders already placed and paid for Customers who had paid deposits may
have lost those deposits and the merchant acquirer for credit and debit cards would have
crystallised a loss

It was therefore clear that continued trading during administration was not commercially
viable

3) Admrstration. orderly wind-down

We also considered the likely outcome of a short-term trading-on of the business in order to
realise all stock for the benefit of creditors

The ability to pursue this strategy would have been conditional on gaining the approval of the
intellectual property owner to the continued use of the licence The Pension Trustees, as
owners of the IPR, indicated that they would take legal action to block any such process

Notwithstanding this, detailed forecasts were prepared for a trading wind-down strategy in
adminstration This indicated that a modest profit for the benefit of creditors could have been
generated 1n a best case scenano, by achieving a sale of all stock within a short timeframe




However, a worst case scenario of a protracted shutdown could have seen a net loss to the
further detriment of creditors Further, all orders placed but not manufactured / dehivered up
to the date of any appointment would remain unfulfilled and thus crystallise additional
habilities for the Company, as well as damaging the business, thereby making any going
concern sale highly unhkely

With the above taken 1nto consideration, 1t was not 1n the interests of creditors to pursue such
a strategy

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a gomng
concern, during the admimstration,

Given the issues highlighted above, 1t was not a commercially viable option to trade the
business during an administration

Please detail the reason behind the decision to undertake a pre-packaged sale, justifymmg
why such a course of action 15 appropriate and does not unnecessarily harm the interests
of the creditors as a whole.

The decision to undertake a pre-packaged sale was taken for the following reasons

» The CVA had failled and the supervisor would have had a duty to wind-up the
Company were another strategy not pursued, which would have led to a minimal
outcome for creditors on closure

e As detailed above, continued trading during administration was not commercially
feasible

e Any prospective sale was subject to the agreement of the owner of the intellectual
property rights The purchaser of the business has been able to reach an
agreement for ongoing use of this, which had a number of implications beneficial
to creditors

o Unfulfilled orders will be completed by the purchaser, thus reducing
the prospective claims of customers for lost deposits,

o Corresponding reduction 1n any potential claim from the merchant
acquirer 1n respect of credit and debit card losses,

o Prospective recovery of £40,000 bond held from the Company by the
merchant acquirer as security agamst any such losses,

o Value for stock was maximised as the purchaser will be able to sell
the existing stock going forward under the [PR licence it has
negotiated

*  Market value of plant and equipment assets has been obtained based on the third
party agents’ valuation

e Continuing employment for the 64 staff and avoidance of associated preferential
and unsecured claims

e Potential assignment of eleven leases thereby improving Landlords’ positions as a
result of securing an ongoing tenant

Overall the return to all creditors (including the Bank as secured creditor) has been
maximised under the pre-pack sale

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements
The Company’s directors had exhausted their own personal options for refinancing or

obtamning external investment They injected 1n excess of £1m into the business histoncally
No other additional finance sources were available




The funding required for the Company to continue trading solvently was immediate and
significant in quantum owing to the obligations to HM Revenue & Customs and the habilities
due under the CVA Due to the Company’s financial position any lending by the Bank would
have been unsecured and represent an equity risk The Company repaid all borrowings
(previously an overdraft facility) to the Bank as a condition of approval of the CVA and thus
there was no scope to obtain additional funding

The directors had alse made enquiries of other lenders, who confirmed there was no
possibility of support given the history and the CVA

As detailed above, the requirement to find a purchaser who could conclude a deal in the
available timescale was critical to maximise the value for creditors As such, the directors had
already approached two prospective investors, who quickly confirmed that owing to the
position of the business, there was no scope to make an equity investment into the existing
Company The outcome from the KPMG-led marketing process further reinforced this view

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors
The CVA supervisor, representing the majority of creditors, was made aware of the process
by the directors and we understand was supportive given that the outcome was likely to be

better than under the alternative of a winding-up

HM Revenue & Customs were the largest other creditor and we understand they were
informed of the failure of the C VA and the likely outcome being administration

The Bank 1s the only secured creditor of the Company but was not owed any sum as at
appointment, having been repaid as a condition for appreving the CVA n 2008

The date of the transaction
The sale of the business and assets of the Company was completed on 6 July 2010 to two
separate new companies formed by SKG, with the business and assets split into separate

manufacturing and retail entities

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment, and any condition of the
contract that could materially affect the consideration

Consideration for the sale totalled £150,000, split as follows

Stock Plant & Intellectual Goodwill Total
equipment property
£ £ £ £ £
Statley  Properties 109,997 1 1 1 110,000
Linuted
(retail business)
HSB  Construction 39,998 1 1 40,000

(Eastern)  Limited
(manufacturing
business)

The above amounts were paid mn full on completion



The sale also made the purchasers hable for fulfilling all orders placed with the Company and
saw all employees transferring to the purchasers, thus avoiding significant additional claims
against the Company

If the sale 1s part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the
transactton

We understand that the purchasers have reached a separate agreement with the owners of the
[PR

The identity of the purchasers

The purchasing vehicles formed by SKG were Statley Properties Limited and HSB
Construction (Eastern) Limited Details of the assets acquired are shown above

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the company

There 1s no connection between the parties However, certain directors will be retained within
the new business

The names of any directors, or former directors, of the Company who are involved in
the management or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of
the assets are transferred

We understand that certain existing directors are likely to be retained post transaction to
manage the ongoing business They were not involved wath the purchasing companies prior to

the transactions

Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a
prior financier, and whether that financier is financing the new business

No guarantees had been given by the directors to the Bank

Any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contracts of
sale

The contracts of sale did not include any options, buy-back arrangements or similar
conditions




